

No. 21081 ✓

IN THE

**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

HENRY ROY,

*Appellant,*

*vs.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellee.*

---

On Appeal From the Judgment of the District Court of the  
United States, Southern District of California, Central  
Division.

---

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF.

---

**FILED**

HOCHMAN & SALKIN,

NOV 9 1966

6222 Wilshire Boulevard,  
Los Angeles, Calif. 90048,

WM. B. LUCK, CLERK

*Attorneys for Appellant.*

FEB 15 1967

## TOPICAL INDEX

	Page
Statement of jurisdiction .....	1
Specifications of errors .....	2
Statement of the case .....	2
Argument .....	4
I.	
Bank deposit method—books and records .....	4
A. Case law .....	4
(i) Holland case .....	4
(ii) Riganto case .....	8
(iii) Dual purpose of bank deposits method .....	11
(iv) “Most accurate method” test .....	14
B. Evidence as to defendant’s books and records .....	18
C. Agent’s investigation of available books and records .....	23
D. Dangers of bank deposits method .....	27
II.	
Willfulness .....	29
III.	
Conclusion .....	34
Appendix. Table of Exhibits.	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

Cases	Page
Bishop, Ruth N., T.C. Memo 62-146 .....	12
Blackwell v. United States, 244 F. 2d 423 .....	16
Cohen v. United States, 363 F. 2d 321 .....	7
Dean, Grace O., T.C. Memo 55-217 .....	15
Godeny, Julius, T.C. Memo 63-324 .....	13
Harris, W. L., T.C. Memo 48-235 .....	15
Hoffman v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue, 298 F. 2d 784 .....	12
Holland v. United States, 348 U.S. 121, 75 S. Ct. 127 .....	4, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 34, 35
Merrit v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue, 301 F. 2d 484 .....	17
Moore v. United States, 254 F. 2d 213 .....	17
Schwarzkopf v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue, 246 F. 2d 731 .....	11
Spies v. United States, 317 U.S. 492, 63 S. Ct. 364 ..	29
United States v. Murdock, 290 U.S. 389, 54 S. Ct. 223 .....	29
United States v. Riganto, 121 F. Supp. 158 .....	8, 9
Whaley v. United States, 362 F. 2d 938 .....	8
Wright, Estate of Joe, T.C. Memo 63-088 .....	13
Rules	
Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure, Rule 18 .....	1
Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure, Rule 37(a) ....	2
Statutes	
Internal Revenue Code of 1954, Sec. 7201 .....	1, 2, 3, 29
United States Code, Title 18, Sec. 3231 .....	1
United States Code, Title 26, Sec. 7201 .....	2, 7, 29
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 1291 .....	2
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 1294(1) .....	2

No. 21081
